
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members Privileges Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 

Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy John Barker 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
George Gillon 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Oliver Lodge 
Deputy Richard Regan 
David Thompson (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Emma Sawers 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3801 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26th March 2015.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

7. SECOND FLOOR CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN'S ROOM PROGRESS 
REPORT 

For Decision 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



MEMBERS PRIVILEGES SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 March 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Members Privileges Sub (Policy and Resources) 

Committee held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on 
Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Ken Ayers 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
George Gillon 
 

 
Officers: 
Stephen Bursi 
Gregory Moore 
Emma Sawers 

City Surveyor's Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Richard Reagan, Deputy John Barker 
and Oliver Lodge. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 1 October 2014 
be approved. 
 

4. ISSUES REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor, which sought 
approval to reduce the scope of the original project of providing additional 
function/event guest cloakrooms facilities, and seek funding via the Gateway 
process.  
 
The Guildhall Assistant Director explained how the report had already been 
approved by Projects Sub Committee and that it was proposed that a detailed 
report to approve the development at a cost less than £90,000 was to be put 
under delegated authority to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of that Sub 
Committee.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



With regard to lockers in the Lady Members’ room, it was stated that the 
lockers were not long enough for evening dresses but there did not seem to be 
a strong feeling amongst female Members that this had to be changed.  
 
Members also discussed how the lockers were under-utilised and that many 
Members are not aware that the lockers area could be used as a cloakroom for 
Members for evening events. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

 That the original scheme for the West Wing development be amended in 
favour of only improving the provision of lockers and essential decoration 
works in both current male and female Member locker rooms, not 
including toilet and showering facilities, based on the recommendations 
from the Projects Sub Committee. 

 That the progression via the Gateway Light route seeking the approval of 
Resources Allocation Sub Committee for funding from the City’s Cash 
provision for new schemes be approved at a cost of less than £90,000. 

 That the works via the City’s Minor Frameworks be approved with the 
aim to complete all works during the 2015 summer recess. 

  
 

5. ROTA FOR APPOINTMENT TO WARD RECEPTION COMMITTEES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in regard to the rota for 
appointment to Ward Reception Committees for information. 
 
Members questioned whether the title of “Ward Reception Committees” was 
appropriate. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two items that the Chairman considered urgent: 
 

1. Members Titles on business cards 
The Chairman introduced the topic of Members’ titles such as “Mother of the 
House”, and sought the Sub Committee’s advice on whether this should be 
allowed on a Members’ business card. The Sub Committee agreed 
unanimously that this should not be introduced. 
 

2. Proposals of individuals for Freedoms 
A Member raised the topic of Freedoms and sought the Sub Committee’s 
guidance on the procedure for Members’ nominating VIPs for Freedoms. 
 
Members discussed the new procedure and how Freedoms fall into the remit of 
the Freedoms Application Committee.  

Page 2



 
Members noted that a guidance note had been previously sent out by the Chief 
Commoner on Freedom lunches but agreed that an additional note needed to 
be circulated to the whole Court, giving direction to Members as to the 
procedure for proposing an individual for the Freedom. 
 
RESOLVED: That a note be circulated from the Chief Commoner to all 
Members of the Court, detailing the procedure of proposing an individual for the 
Freedom. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10:35 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Sawers 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3801 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Second Floor Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen's Room Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - GHWW - 2nd Floor - Exist - A3
	Appendix 2 - GHWW - 2nd Floor - Prop - A3




Minutes of the meeting


MEMBERS PRIVILEGES SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 24 September 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Members Privileges Sub (Policy and Resources) 

Committee held at Committe Room 4 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 
24 September 2015 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Edward Lord 
 

 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett, George Gillon, Oliver 
Lodge and David Thompson.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 March 2015 
be approved subject to the insertion under item 5 on Ward Reception 
Committees as follows: “There was general agreement that each Member 
should get an equal opportunity on serving on a Ward Reception Committee 
and a more equitable system should be used.” 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Corporate Public Transport 
 
A Member asked the representative of the Town Clerk’s department as to the 
absence of a report on Corporate Public Transport that had gone through 
Establishment Committee on 16 July 2015. It was agreed that the report should 
be circulated to Members of the Members’ Privileges Sub Committee before the 
end of October 2015.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Lady Members Lockers 



The Sub Committee were updated by the City Surveyor’s representative on the 
recent survey that was carried out to Lady Members of the Court as to their use 
of the lockers. Out of the Lady Members who responded to the survey there 
was a general consensus that the lockers did not need to be altered.  
 
One Member in the survey had highlighted the need for new lavatory seats to 
which it was agreed that this decision could be delegated to the City Surveyor. 
 
The proposals for the current overall refurbishment of the Members locker 
rooms were addressed and due to the reduced changes in the Lady Members’ 
locker rooms, it was agreed that a report would come to the next Members 
Privileges Sub Committee to re-present this entire project with the updated 
reduced costs. 
 
RESOLVED, that:- 
 

 The City Surveyor to report back to the Members’ Privileges Sub 
Committee with revised reduced costs for the entire project 

 
Outstanding Actions Report 
A Member asked of the Town Clerk for an Outstanding Actions report to be 
created from this meeting so that decisions made by the Sub Committee could 
be kept in check. 
 
RESOLVED, that:- 
 

 The Town Clerk create an Outstanding Actions report as a standing item 
on the Members’ Privileges Sub Committee agenda.  

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 
 

Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
7 3 

 
7. SECOND FLOOR CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN'S ROOM 

PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to the 
Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen’s Room on the second floor of Guildhall West 
Wing. 
 
Members were divided as to whether this room was being fully utilised, thus 
could be left as it currently is, or whether this room needed to be refurbished to 
allow the space to be more actively used. Discussion ensued as to the average 
number of Members who typically used that space and it was agreed that more 
impartial analysis needed to be carried out.  
 



There was disagreement as to whether there was more need for Members to 
have a quiet area for work that requires heavy concentration (in contrast to the 
Members’ Computer Room on the third floor, which allows for conversation) or 
for there to be more meeting rooms. 
 
One Member reported that the equipment in the room, including the computers 
and chairs, were not fit for purpose and needed to be updated.  
 
Members discussed current arrangements for meeting space and it was 
discussed that the small room on the edge of the dining area in the Guildhall 
Club could also be booked for meetings for Members in addition to Chairman’s 
Room 1. The Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee also agreed that 
his meeting room could be used if booked through his Executive Assistant. 
Despite this, some Members continued to ask for a partitioning in the Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen’s Meeting Room to create further meeting room space. 
 
Overall, it was agreed that the Members did not have enough information to 
make an informed recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee on 
this issue and asked the City Surveyor to come back to the next meeting with 
further information. 
 
RESOLVED, that:- 
 

 The City Surveyor’s Department to measure more accurately the usage 
of the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen’s Computer Room and include 
this in a report back to Member Privileges Sub Committee, 

 The City Surveyor’s Department to review the proposed costings of the 
refurbishment of the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen’s Computer Room 

 The Town Clerk’s Department to ensure that only Chairmen and Deputy 
Chairmen use Chairmen’s Room 1 and to enquire into how the small 
meeting room in the dining room of the Guildhall Club can be booked 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
Paper Towels 
 
A Member requested that the City Surveyor reinstate the paper towels that 
have disappeared from the male Members’ lavatories on the third floor of West 
Wing, to which the City Surveyor representative agreed to do.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Sawers 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3801 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


